Shares Price
Paid Pursuant to Pursuant to

Repurchased (1)
Per
Share
(2)

Publicly-Announced Plan Publicly-Announced Plan

(Shares in thousands)

July 2013  51 $  34.06  ―   44,139
August
2013  22  35.67  ―   44,139

September
2013  13  34.11  ―   44,139

Total  86  34.47  ―   44,139

(1)Repurchases reflect shares exchanged or surrendered in connection with the exercise of equity-based awards underBB&T’s equity-based compensation plans.
(2) Excludes commissions.

Non-GAAP Information

Certain amounts have been presented that exclude the effect of the $281 million and $235 million adjustments for
uncertain income tax positions that were recognized in the first quarter and third quarter of 2013, respectively. BB&T
believes these adjusted measures are meaningful as excluding the adjustment increases the comparability of certain
period-to-period results. The following table reconciles these adjusted measures to their corresponding GAAP amount.

Edgar Filing: BB&T CORP - Form 10-Q

173

80

Edgar Filing: BB&T CORP - Form 10-Q

174

Table of Contents

Table 22
Non-GAAP Reconciliations

As
Reported

Tax
Adjustment

Excluding
Tax
Adjustment

(Dollars in millions, except per share
amount)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2013
Net income available to common shareholders $ 1,025 $  516 $ 1,541
Weighted average number of diluted common shares (thousands)  713,282  713,282
Diluted EPS $ 1.44 $ 2.16

Net income $ 1,141 $  516 $ 1,657
Average assets  181,182  222  181,404
Return on average assets  0.84 %  1.22 %

Net income available to common shareholders $ 1,025 $  516 $ 1,541
Average common shareholders' equity  19,309  222  19,531
Return on average common shareholders' equity  7.10 %  10.55 %

Income before income taxes $ 2,293 $ 2,293
Provision for income taxes  1,152 $  (516)  636
Effective tax rate  50.2 %  27.7 %

Three Months Ended September 30, 2013
Net income available to common shareholders $ 268 $  235 $ 503
Weighted average number of diluted common shares (thousands)  716,101  716,101
Diluted EPS $ 0.37 $ 0.70

Net income $ 309 $  235 $ 544
Average assets  180,363  3  180,366
Return on average assets  0.68 %  1.20 %

Net income available to common shareholders $ 268 $  235 $ 503
Average common shareholders' equity  19,491  3  19,494
Return on average common shareholders' equity  5.44 %  10.22 %

Income before income taxes $ 759 $ 759
Provision for income taxes  450 $  (235)  215
Effective tax rate  59.3 %  28.3 %

Three Months Ended March 31, 2013
Net income $ 256 $  281 $ 537
Average assets  181,358  100  181,458
Return on average assets  0.57 %  1.20 %

Edgar Filing: BB&T CORP - Form 10-Q

175

Net income available to common shareholders $ 210 $  281 $ 491
Average common shareholders' equity  19,138  100  19,238
Return on average common shareholders' equity  4.44 %  10.34 %

ITEM 3. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK

Refer to “Market Risk Management” in the “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results
of Operations” section herein.

81

Edgar Filing: BB&T CORP - Form 10-Q

176

Table of Contents
ITEM  4. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

As of the end of the period covered by this report, the management of the Company, under the supervision and with
the participation of the Company’s Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, carried out an evaluation of